
                                             
                                                   

                                                 
                                                 
                                               

                                         
                                             

                                           
                              

                                              
                                         
                           

Indian Health Service 
Status of IHS COVID-19 Supplemental Funding After the Fiscal Responsibility Act (FRA) of 2023 

(dollars in millions) 

# Supplemental 
Appropriation 

Amount 
Transfer 

Amount /1 
Period of 

Availability 

FRA 
Rescission 
Amount /2 

1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

Coronavirus Preparedness & Response Supplemental Appropriations Act (CPRSA) (P.L. 116-123) 
Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) (P.L. 116-127) 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (P.L. 116-136) 

Direct Appropriation - COVID-19-related Services Activities 
Direct Appropriation - COVID-19-related Facilities Activities 
Vaccine Systems Improvements 

Paycheck Protection and Health Care Enhancement Act (PPPHCEA) (P.L. 116-139) 
COVID-19 Testing-related Activities 
Additional IHS COVID-19 Support Activities 

Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) (P.L. 116-260) 
COVID-19 Testing, Mitigation, Contact Tracing, etc. Activities 
COVID-19 Vaccine-related Activities 

American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (P.L. 117-2) 
Direct Appropriations 
Additional Public Health Workforce Activities 

-
-

907.000 
125.000 

-

-
-

-
-

6,094.000 
-

70.000 
64.000 

-
-

17.100 

750.000 
13.000 

210.000
790.000 

-
210.000 

FY 2020/24 
FY 2020/22 

FY 2020/21 
x-year 
x-year 

x-year 
x-year 

FY 2021/23 
FY 2021/22 

x-year 
x-year 

12.864 
-

-
-

1.234 

178.129 
13.000 

35.696 

-
177.618 

Total 7,126.000 2,124.100 418.541 
1/ Transfers include directed transfers in statutes and interdepartmental delegations of authority from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. 
2/ Rescission amounts are estimates and may change. 
Note: This table includes all COVID-19 supplemental funding for the IHS, including funds that are not impacted by the FRA and funds that are expired. 



               
             
                   
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
           
           
           

Indian Health Service 
Estimated COVID-19 Supplemental Rescission Impacts 

Under the Fiscal Responsibility Act (FRA) of 2023 
(dollars in millions) 

Total FRA 
Area Rescissions /1 

Alaska 0.169 
Albuquerque 10.234 
Bemidji -
Billings 9.610 
California 1.332 
Great Plains 5.035 
Nashville 7.324 
Navajo 9.542 
Oklahoma City 0.872 
Phoenix 1.827 
Portland 4.858 
Tucson 0.069 
National Supply Service Center 104.228 
Headquarters /2 263.441 

Total 418.541 

1/ Amounts are estimates and subject to change. 
2/ Headquarters includes activities for nation-wide support and 
unanticipated needs. 




