Indian Health Service Status of IHS COVID-19 Supplemental Funding After the Fiscal Responsibility Act (FRA) of 2023

(dollars in millions)

					FRA
		Appropriation	Transfer	Period of	Rescission
#	Supplemental	Amount	Amount /1	Availability	Amount /2
1	Coronavirus Preparedness & Response Supplemental Appropriations Act (CPRSA) (P.L. 116-123)	-	70.000	FY 2020/24	12.864
2	Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) (P.L. 116-127)	-	64.000	FY 2020/22	-
3	Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (P.L. 116-136)				
	Direct Appropriation - COVID-19-related Services Activities	907.000	-	FY 2020/21	-
	Direct Appropriation - COVID-19-related Facilities Activities	125.000	-	x-year	-
	Vaccine Systems Improvements	-	17.100	x-year	1.234
4	Paycheck Protection and Health Care Enhancement Act (PPPHCEA) (P.L. 116-139)				
	COVID-19 Testing-related Activities	-	750.000	x-year	178.129
	Additional IHS COVID-19 Support Activities	-	13.000	x-year	13.000
5	Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) (P.L. 116-260)				
	COVID-19 Testing, Mitigation, Contact Tracing, etc. Activities	-	210.000	FY 2021/23	35.696
	COVID-19 Vaccine-related Activities	-	790.000	FY 2021/22	
6	American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (P.L. 117-2)				
	Direct Appropriations	6,094.000	-	x-year	-
	Additional Public Health Workforce Activities	-	210.000	x-year	177.618
	Total	7,126.000	2,124.100	_	418.541

^{1/} Transfers include directed transfers in statutes and interdepartmental delegations of authority from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Note: This table includes all COVID-19 supplemental funding for the IHS, including funds that are not impacted by the FRA and funds that are expired.

^{2/} Rescission amounts are estimates and may change.

Indian Health Service Estimated COVID-19 Supplemental Rescission Impacts Under the Fiscal Responsibility Act (FRA) of 2023

(dollars in millions)

Area	Total FRA Rescissions /1
Alaska	0.169
Albuquerque	10.234
Bemidji	-
Billings	9.610
California	1.332
Great Plains	5.035
Nashville	7.324
Navajo	9.542
Oklahoma City	0.872
Phoenix	1.827
Portland	4.858
Tucson	0.069
National Supply Service Center	104.228
Headquarters /2	263.441
Total	418.541

^{1/} Amounts are estimates and subject to change.

^{2/} Headquarters includes activities for nation-wide support and unanticipated needs.